## OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG BAYAN

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE FOURTH REGULAR SESSION OF THE 11<sup>TH</sup> SANGGUNIANG BAYAN OF THE MUNICIPALITY OF SAN NICOLAS, ILOCOS NORTE HELD AT THE MUNICIPAL SESSION HALL ON THE 28<sup>TH</sup> DAY OF FEBRUARY, 2022 AT 11:00 O'CLOCK IN THE MORNING.

## PRESENT:

Hon. Angel Miguel L. Hernando Member/Temporary Presiding Officer;

Hon. Moera Joy N. Galing-Luna Member; Hon. Joseph Lister B. Butay Member; Hon. Norberto D. Dadiz, Sr. Member; Hon. Erico R. Ruiz, Jr. Member; Hon. Luciano R. Caraang Member; Hon. Jessie Julito P. Pumaras, Sr. Member;

Hon. Juanito P. Ulep, Jr. Member/Liga ng mga Barangay President;

Hon. Inno Ma. Angelo Paulo O. Hernando Member/PPSK President.

ON OFFICIAL BUSINESS:

Hon. Edistio P. Valdez Vice-Mayor/Presiding Officer.

ABSENT:

None.

## **"RESOLUTION NO. 2022-53"**

A RESOLUTION APPROVING AND ADOPTING THE SUPPLEMENTAL ANNUAL INVESTMENT PROGRAM FOR THE PURCHASE OF ONE (1) UNIT LIGHT TRUCK (DROP SIDE) FROM THE 15% ALLOCATED FOR THE OPERATING EXPENSES OF THE OFFICE OF THE BUILDING OFFICIAL AS EMBODIED IN THE MUNICIPAL DEVELOPMENT COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO. 2022-02.

**WHEREAS,** pursuant to the provisions of Presidential Decree No. 1096 otherwise known as the National Building Code of the Philippines, the Building Official shall retain not more than 20% of the income/collection derived from permit fees and other charges for the operating expenses of his office;

**WHEREAS**, as per DILG and DPWH Joint Memorandum Circular No. 001 dated July 4, 2013, the Local Treasurer has to remit and credit 5% of the total income to the Office of the DPWH Secretary through the Bureau of Treasury;

**WHEREAS**, the remaining 15% shall be allocated for the operating expenses of the Office of the Building Official including the purchase of equipment, supplies, traveling and other obligation expenses;

**WHEREAS**, the amount of Four Million Four Hundred Sixteen Thousand Five Hundred Seventy Pesos (P4,416,570.00) was accrued from the collection of building permit fees in the municipality;

**WHEREAS**, the Municipal Engineer/Building Official has identified the purchase of one (1) unit pick-up vehicle and one () unit light truck (drop side) which are very useful and very much needed in the operations of his office;

**WHEREAS**, the purchase of one (1) unit pick-up vehicle is already included in the 2022 Annual Investment Program;

WHEREAS, there is a need for Supplemental Annual Investment Program since the Purchase of one (1) unit light truck (drop-side) is not included in the 2022 Annual Investment Program;

1

800



NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, AS IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED BY THE SANGGUNIANG BAYAN IN SESSION, to approve the Supplemental Annual Investment Program for the Purchase of One (1) Unit Light Truck (Drop Side) from the 15% Allocated for the Operating Expenses of the Office of the Building Official as Embodied in the Municipal Development Council Resolution No. 2022-02, copy of the same is hereto attached;

**WHEREFORE**, on motion of Member Luciano R. Caraang, duly seconded, the foregoing resolution was unanimously approved.

**RESOLVED FURTHER** to transcribe copies of this resolution and furnish the same to the Local Chief Executive and to all concerned, for their reference and guidance.

## "UNANIMOUSLY APPROVED".

Voting on the foregoing resolution was as follows:

AYES: Members Galing-Luna, Butay, Dadiz, Sr., Ruiz, Jr., Caraang,

Pumaras, Sr., Ulep, Jr., and Hernando, I.

NAYS : None. ABSTAINED : None.

I hereby certify to the correctness of the foregoing resolution.

ENRIQUE P. ULEP, JR.
Secretary to the Sangguniang Bayan I

ATTESTED:

ANGEL MIGYEL L. HERNANDO Member/Temporary Presiding Officer

**APPROVED:** 

ALFREDO P. WALDEZ, JR., M.D.

Municipal Mayor

Approved on: March 3, 2022